
Snohomish County Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12022-0436

Status:Type: Motion Approved

File created: In control:4/21/2022 General Legislative Session

On agenda: Final action:5/11/2022 5/11/2022

Title: Motion 22-182, authorizing the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 1 to the Intergovernmental
Service Agreement with PUD No. 1 of Snohomish County - Customer Service Contract #100076090

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Motion 22-182, 2. Staff Report, 3. Amendment 1 - EXECUTED COPY, 4. Customer Service
Contract Executed, 5. Motion Assignment Slip

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedGeneral Legislative Session5/11/2022 1 Pass

Moved to the GLS Consent AgendaPublic Works and Infrastructure
Committee

5/3/2022 1

AssignedAdministrative Session5/2/2022 1

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:
Motion 22-182, authorizing the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 1 to the Intergovernmental Service
Agreement with PUD No. 1 of Snohomish County - Customer Service Contract #100076090

DEPARTMENT:  Public Works

ORIGINATOR:  Lori White

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:  Approve - Ken Klein

PURPOSE: Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Customer Service Contract #100076090 with Snohomish County
PUD for engineering services, easement acquisition guidance, permitting, material and construction of utility
poles for the 84th St NE / 163rd Ave NE Intersection Improvements project.

BACKGROUND: The 84th St NE / 163rd Ave NE Intersection Improvements project is listed as item D.67.01
in the 2022 Annual Construction Program.  The County proposes the construction of a roundabout with shared
use sidewalks, shoulders, and drainage facilities to improve traffic flow and safety.  Public Utility District No. 1
(PUD) is the supplier of electrical service at 84th St NE and 163rd Ave NE near Granite Falls.   The original
PUD Customer Service Contract was signed by the Executive on 3/1/2021, and identified as PUD Work Order
100076090, authorized PUD to provide engineering services for relocation of four (4) poles outside of the
County right-of way and within PUD held utility easements.   As the project progressed additional easement
acquisition guidance, permitting, material and construction services were need from PUD for the original four
poles plus (3) three additional 12kV distribution poles. The original services were valued at $20,000. PUD

Snohomish County Council Printed on 7/3/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2022-0436, Version: 1

estimates the cost of the additional services to be $355,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $375,000.
Approval and signature of the attached Customer Service Contract and payment of the estimated $355,000 is
required in advance of PUD services.  Any unused funds will be returned to the County.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:
EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS

102 50630314101 Professional Services $355,000 $355,000

TOTAL $355,000 $355,000

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS

Road Fund 102 $355,000 $355,000

TOTAL $355,000 $355,000

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES: Funds are included in the approved 2022 Budget. This project is
partially funded through an HSIP (Highway Safety Improvement Program) Grant. This project is listed as item
D.67.01 in the 2022 ACP.

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT# N/A AMOUNT $20,000.00

AMENDMENT X CONTRACT# N/A AMOUNT $355,000.00

Contract Period
ORIGINAL START 03/24/2021 END At Completion

AMENDMENT START Execution END At Completion

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS:  Reviewed/approved by Risk and Finance

Snohomish County Council Printed on 7/3/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

